

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

6-19-2018

State v. Woods Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45094

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Woods Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45094" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7322. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7322

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 45094
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Canyon County Case No.
v.)	CR-2016-7911
)	
JAYSON L. WOODS,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

**HONORABLE GEORGE A. SOUTHWORTH
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**TED S. TOLLEFSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**JUSTIN M. CURTIS
BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defenders
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court Did Not Err By Permitting Steve Berrios To Testify Via Two-Way Video Teleconference.....	13
A. Introduction.....	13
B. Standard Of Review	14
C. The District Court Did Not Err When It Permitted Mr. Berrios To Give Limited Testimony Via Two-Way Video Teleconference	14
D. Even If It Was Error To Permit Mr. Berrios To Testify Via Two-Way Video Teleconference, That Error Was Harmless Because The Verdict Would Have Been The Same Without His Testimony	21
II. The District Court Did Not Commit Fundamental Error When It Sentenced Woods Because Conspiracy To Commit Robbery Is Not A Lesser Included Offense Of First Degree Murder.....	24

A.	Introduction.....	24
B.	Standard Of Review	26
C.	Woods Has Failed To Show That The Entry Of Judgments Finding Him Guilty Of First Degree Murder And Conspiracy To Commit Robbery Violated Double Jeopardy And Constituted Fundamental Error	26
1.	Conspiracy To Commit Robbery Is Not A Lesser Included Offense Of Robbery And Thus It Is Not A Lesser Included Offense Of First Degree Murder And Woods Convictions Do Not Violate The Idaho Constitution’s Protections Against Double Jeopardy	26
2.	There Is No Clear Error On The Record.....	36
3.	Even If There Was Clear Error From The Record That Error Is Harmless Because Of Woods’ Proposed Remedy.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	27
<u>California v. Green</u> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	15
<u>Coy v. Iowa</u> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	15
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	15
<u>Delaware v. Fensterer</u> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	15
<u>Douglas v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	15
<u>Kentucky v. Stincer</u> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	15
<u>Maryland v. Craig</u> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	passim
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 162 Idaho 286, 396 P.3d 1168 (2017).....	30
<u>Morgan v. New Sweden Irr. Dist.</u> , 160 Idaho 47, 368 P.3d 990 (2016)	14
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	15
<u>Pointer v. Texas</u> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	15
<u>State v. Adamcik</u> , 152 Idaho 445, 272 P.3d 417 (2012).....	30
<u>State v. Almaraz</u> , 154 Idaho 584, 301 P.3d 242 (2013).....	14, 21
<u>State v. Baeza</u> , 161 Idaho 38, 383 P.3d 1208 (2016).....	14, 17
<u>State v. Card</u> , 121 Idaho 425, 825 P.2d 1081 (1991).....	27
<u>State v. Gallatin</u> , 106 Idaho 564, 682 P.2d 105 (Ct. App. 1984)	25, 35
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017)	18

<u>State v. Harris</u> , 141 Idaho 721, 117 P.3d 135 (Ct. App. 2005)	30
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 145 Idaho 970, 188 P.3d 912 (2008)	28
<u>State v. Lemmons</u> , 161 Idaho 652, 389 P.3d 197 (Ct. App. 2017)	30
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 140 Idaho 197, 90 P.3d 1279 (Ct. App. 2004)	29
<u>State v. McKinney</u> , 153 Idaho 837, 291 P.3d 1036 (2013).....	27, 28, 35
<u>State v. Moad</u> , 156 Idaho 654, 330 P.3d 400 (Ct. App. 2014).....	26, 27, 36
<u>State v. Munhall</u> , 118 Idaho 602, 798 P.2d 61 (Ct.App.1990)	29
<u>State v. Nevarez</u> , 142 Idaho 616, 130 P.3d 1154 (Ct. App. 2005).....	29
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)	passim
<u>State v. Pizzuto</u> , 119 Idaho 742, 810 P.2d 680 (1991).....	27
<u>State v. Rolon</u> , 146 Idaho 684, 201 P.3d 657 (Ct. App. 2008)	29
<u>State v. Sanchez-Castro</u> , 157 Idaho 647, 339 P.3d 372 (2014).....	25, 30, 32, 33
<u>State v. Sepulveda</u> , 161 Idaho 79, 383 P.3d 1249 (2016)	passim
<u>State v. Sterely</u> , 112 Idaho 1097, 739 P.2d 396 (1987)	25, 35
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 101 Idaho 430, 614 P.2d 970 (1980).....	27
<u>United States v. Gigante</u> , 166 F.3d 75 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<u>United States v. Yates</u> , 438 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17
<u>White v. State</u> , 116 A.3d 520 (Ct. App. Md. 2015)	17, 19

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
I.C. § 18-1701	29
I.C. § 18-204	28
I.C. § 18-301	25, 35
I.C. § 19-1430	28
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.C.R. 43.2	13, 18, 19
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
5 J. Wigmore, Evidence § 1395 (J. Chadbourn rev. 1974).....	15
Hadley Perry, <u>Virtually Face-to-Face: The Confrontation Clause and the Use of Two-Way Video Testimony</u> , 13 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 565 (2008).....	16, 17
1995 Idaho Sess. Laws, ch. 16	25
